1/28
XC9131 Series
1A Driver Transistor Built-In, Multi Functional Step-Up DC/DC Converters
XC9131x05C (VOUT=3.3V)
0
10
20
30

⑤⑥-⑦(*1) Package (Order Unit) DR-G USP-10B (3,000/Reel)
■ PRODUCT CLASSIFICATION
●Ordering Information
(*1) The “-G” suffix denotes Halogen and Antimony free as well as being fully EU RoHS compliant.
4/28
XC9131 Series
■ BLOCK DIAGRAMS
●XC9131F Series
* Diodes inside the circuit are an ESD protection diode and a parasitic diode.
Current
Sense
PWM/PFM
Controller, Logic
OSC
RAMP Wave
Generator
Phase
Compensation
Buffer
Driver
MODE
Vref with
Soft Start
EN,
Thermal Shutdown
Load disconnect
Controller
VDD MAX
Error Amp. PWM
Comparator
FB
EN
BAT
CDD
VOUT
PGND
MODE
AGND
Lx
FO
VOUT
VOUT
FO
FB
●XC9131H Series
* Diodes inside the circuit are an ESD protection diode and a parasitic diode.
5/28
XC9131
Series
    Ta=25℃
PARAMETER SYMBOL RATINGS UNITS
VOUT Pin Voltage VOUT -0.3～7.0 V
CDD Pin Voltage VCDD -0.3～7.0 V
FO Pin Voltage VFO -0.3～7.0 V
FO Pin Current IFO 10 mA
FB Pin Voltage VFB -0.3～7.0 V
BAT Pin Voltage VBAT -0.3～7.0 V
MODE Pin Voltage VMODE -0.3～7.0 V
EN Pin Voltage VEN -0.3～7.0 V
Lx Pin Voltage VLx -0.3～VOUT+0.3 V
Lx Pin Current ILx ±2000 mA
Power Dissipation USP-10B Pd 150 mW
Operating Ambient Temperature Topr -40 ～ +85 oC
Storage Temperature Tstg -55 ～ +125 oC
* AGND and PGND are standard voltage for all of the voltage.
■ ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
6/28
XC9131 Series
●XC9131F05C / XC9131H05C         Ta=25 oC
PARAMETER SYMBOL CONDITIONS MIN. TYP. MAX. UNITS CIRCUIT
Input Voltage VIN  - - 5.5 V
FB Voltage VFB VOUT= 3.3V, VMODE=0V
Voltage to start oscillation while VFB=0.511V→0.49V